
ACT300 

ACT300 H.B. NO. 1912-80 

A Bill for an Act Making Appropriations for the Fiscal Biennium July 1, 1979 to June 
30, 1981. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: 

SECTION 1. This Act shall be known and may be cited as the Supplemental 
Appropriations Act of 1980. 

SECTION 2. This Act amends Act 214, Session Laws of Hawaii, 1979. 

SECTION 3. The appropriations and authorizations, or the expending agency, 
as the case may be, set forth opposite the cost categories in Section 4 of Act 214, 
Session Laws of Hawaii, 1979, for the following programs are amended to read: 

571 
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ACT 300

SECTION 4. The appropriations and authorizations, or the expending agency,
as the case may be, set forth opposite the cost categories in Section 5 of Act 214,
Session Laws of Hawaii, 1979, are amended to read:
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ACT 300

SECTION 5. Part IV, Part A, Act 214, Session Laws of Hawaii, 1979, is
amended:

(1) By amending Section 6 to read:
“SECTION 6. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to Commerce

and Industry (PED 102), $677,983 for fiscal year 1979—80 and $709,059 for fiscal
year 1980—81 shall be allotted to the Aquaculture Development Program. Provided
further that temporary staff hired to carry out the functions in Act 12, SSLH 1977
shall be exempt from Chapters 76 and 77, Hawaii Revised Statutes.

Provided further, that the Governor may transfer funds appropriated and posi
tions authorized for the Aquaculture Development Program to other existing agencies
and departments of state government, Section 141 notwithstanding.”

(2) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 6A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to the Com
merce and Industry Program (PED 102) in fiscal year 1980—81, $100,000 shall be for
the Hawaii Institute of Electronics Research, $90,000 shall be for the Manganese
Nodule Program, $25,000 shall be used to match funds received from the United
States Department of Commerce, Economic Development Administration, and
$151,150 shall be used for an integrated engineering and power machine operator
training program to promote the viability and expansion of the garment manufac
turing industry in the State; provided further, that the sum appropriated for the
integrated engineering and power machine operator training program shall be ex
pended through a contract between the department of planning and economic devel
opment and Honolulu Community College .“

(3) By amending Section 7 to read:

“SECTION 7. Provided, that of the sums appropriated for the Tourism Pro
gram (PED 113), the general funds used for a contract with the Hawaii Visitors
Bureau for the purpose of tourism promotion shall not exceed $2,081,460 for fiscal
year 1979—80 and $2,054,696 for fiscal year 1980—81; provided further, that any
such contract shall require the Hawaii Visitors Bureau, in its administration of “spe
cial events”, to fund such projects from other than State funds. Provided further, that
supplemental funds appropriated for fiscal year 1980—8 1 shall be allotted on the
condition that the Hawaii Visitors Bureau shall first enter into an agreement with the
State. Such agreement shall provide that future State funding of the Hawaii Visitors
Bureau shall be incrementally reduced until fiscal year 1983—84 when the State share
of funding and any future State funding shall not exceed fifty per cent of the annual
budget of the Hawaii Visitors Bureau.”

(4) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 9A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to the For
estry Products Development Program (LNR 172) in fiscal year 1980—81, $200,000
shall be used for the energy tree farm project.”

(5) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 9B. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to the Com
mercial Fishery and Aquaculture Program (LNR 153) in fiscal year 1980—81,
$100,000 shall be used for mullet/milkfish baitfish culture research, $100,000 shall
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be used for distant water aku surveys and $56,000 shall be used for distant water
longline surveys; provided further, that these funds shall be allotted for these projects
only if federal or other sources of matching funds are forthcoming; provided further
that any equipment funded by the State for the use by any contractor for the mullet!
milkfish baitfish culture shall revert to the State upon the request of the Director of the
Department of Land and Natural Resources. Provided further, that in fiscal year
1980—81, $7,000 shall be for the travel related expenses of the voting members of the
Hawaii Fisheries Coordinating Council.”

(6) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 1 1A. Provided, that if. federal funds and matching funds from
other members are received by the Pacific Basin Development Council, then of the
general fund appropriation to General Support for Economic Development (PED
142), $37,500 in fiscal year 1980—81, may be used for a matching contribution by the
State.”

(7) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 12A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for Disabil
ity Compensation (LBR 183), $75,000 in fiscal year 1980—8 1 shall be for a rehabilita
tion unit for permanently disabled workers; provided further, that the general fund
appropriation for Disability Compensation (LBR 183) includes $30,000 in fiscal year
1980—81 for the Worker Compensation Program Commission.”

(8) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 12B. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to General
Administration (LBR 902) in fiscal year 1980—81 includes $12,525 for two clerical
positions for the Maui district office.”

(9) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 13A. Provided, that of the special fund appropriation to Land
Transportation Facilities and Services Support (TRN 595), $30,000 in fiscal year
1980—8 1 shall be for the continuation of the Van Pool Program.”

(10) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 13B. Provided, that the special fund appropriation to Safety Ad
ministration of Land Transportation (TRN 597) for fiscal year 1980—8 1 includes
$91,467 for administration of transportation safety rules and regulations.”

(11) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 17A. Provided, that the general fund appropriation for Leprosy
(HTH 111) includes $90,633 in fiscal year 1980—8 1 for the purchase of hemodialysis
services at the Kalaupapa Settlement; provided further, that the contracted agency
shall be required to provide hemodialysis training to in-house personnel in addition to
the provision of other services. Provided further, that of the general fund appropria
tion to Leprosy (HTH 111) $10,000 in fiscal year 1980—8 1 shall be used for employ
ment of eligible patients or pensioned patients at Kalaupapa Settlement in accordance
with Act 18, Session Laws of Hawaii, 1979.”
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(12) By amending Section 18 t~ read:

“SECTION 18. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to Emer
gency Medical Services (HTH 170) $4,056,697 for fiscal year 1979—80 and
$6,254,642 for fiscal year 1980—81, shall be used to provide emergency ambulance
services on Oahu, Hawaii, Kauai, and Maui. Provided further, that $76,000 shall be
used for the extension of the Medical Communication Network (MEDICOM) into the
Ka’u district of Hawaii.”

(13) By amending Section 19 to read:

“SECTION 19. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to Sensory
Deficiencies (HTH 180), twenty positions and $293,343 in fiscal year 1979—80 and
$377,243 in fiscal year 1980—81 are for the funding of occupational and physical
therapists, pursuant to requirements of P. L. 94- 142.”

(14) By amending Section 21 to read:

“SECTION 21. Provided, that the Department of Health shall review the con
tinued need for the new positions for Hio, Honokaa, Ka’u, Kohala, Kona, Maui
Memorial, Hana, Lanai, Kauai Veterans, and Samuel Mahelona Memorial Hospitals
(HTH 211, HTH 212, HTH 213, HTH 214, HTH 215, HTH 221, HTH 222, HTH
224, HTH 231, HTH 232) and shall submit a personnel needs evaluation and assess
ment report to the 1981 Regular Session of the Legislature.”

(15) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 25A. Provided, that of the special fund appropriation to General
Administration (HTH 907), $80,000 in fiscal year 1980—81 shall be used to continue
(10.00) temporary credit and collection clerks for the County-State Hospitals Divi
sion; provided further, that the special fund appropriation of $80,000 and the (10.00)
temporary credit and collection clerks shall not be continued beyond June 30, 1981 .“

(16) By amending Section 26 to read:

“SECTION 26. Provided, that in establishing fees for individual practitioners
for Health Care Payments (SOC 230) for fiscal year 1979—80, the department of
social services and housing shall use the 1975 profile of usual and customary fees of
health care practitioners and for fiscal year 1980—81, the department of social ser
vices and housing shall use the 1979 profiles of usual and customary fees of health
care practitioners adjusted to the 79.5% of the 75th percentile within the limits of the
$4,000,000 provided in the supplemental appropriation.”

(17) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 26A. Provided, that the Director of the Department of Social
Services and Housing shall establish a demonstration project, beginning July 1, 1980
through June 30, 1981, for the purpose of decreasing the number of visits per month
for emergency room services by Medicaid recipients. Provided further, that the
Director shall submit a report to the 1981 Regular Session of the Legislature on the
progress of the project.”
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(18) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 26B. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to Assist
ance to Individual Adults (SOC 121), $30,000 in fiscal year 1980—8 1 shall be used to
allow the Director of the Department of Social Services and Housing to provide funds
to cover transportation costs for the return of aged and indigent aliens or naturalized
citizens to the aliens’ or citizens’ homeland; and provided further, that the Director
shall submit a report to the 1981 Regular Session of the Legislature on expenditures
made for this purpose.”

(19) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 26C. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for Assist
ance to Individual Adults (SOC 121), $500,000 in fiscal year 1980—8 1 shall be used
to implement a supplemental payments program to residents of adult family boarding
and care homes who do not fall within the definition of levels of care I, II, or ifi, but
are certified by the department of social services and housing as requiring special
care. Provided further, that in implementing the supplemental payments program, the
department of social services and housing is authorized to establish temporary posi~
tions as may be necessary for the certification of care needs and the monitoring and
administration of the supplemental payments program.”

(20) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 26D. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for pay
ments to Aged, Blind or Disabled (SOC 202) $1,000,000 in fiscal year 1980—81 shall
be used to increase payments to recipients in adult care and boarding homes. Provided
further, that the Department of Social Services and Housing shall, pursuant to Chap
ter 91, Hawaii Revised Statutes, adopt rules to determine the rate of payment for the
different levels of domicilliary care provided to recipients eligible for Federal Supple
mental Security Income or public assistance.”

(21) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 26E. Provided, that the positions authorized for Eligibility Deter
mination (SOC 236) includes thirty-seven positions for the Income Maintenance
Program which shall be established only upon approval of the Director of Finance
after a review of the personnel requirements of the Program by the Director of
Finance. Provided further, that the Director of Finance shall submit a report on the
status of such positions to the Legislature no later than twenty days prior to the
convening of the 1981 Regular Session.”

(22) By amending Section 28 to read:

“SECTION 28. Provided, that the sum appropriated in Section 4 of Part Ill for
FY 1979—80 and for fiscal year 1980—81 to the Hawaii Office of Economic Opportu
nity (GOV 860) for the Legal Aid Society of Hawaii shall be the maximum amount of
State funds which shall be used to support the operations of the Legal Aid Society of
Hawaii, and that all awards of attorneys’ fees collected by the Legal Aid Society of
Hawaii against any State agency or officer, after July 1, 1979, which would cause the
amount of State funds to exceed the amount appropriated for each respective fiscal
year, shall be paid from or set-off against the sum appropriated for each respective
fiscal year to the Legal Aid Society of Hawaii.”
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(23) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 3 1A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for fiscal
year 1980—81 to General Administration (SOC 904), $20,300 shall be used to cover
the costs of providing an additional Deputy Attorney General for the child protective
services and third party liability programs.”

(24) By amending Section 33 to read:

“SECTION 33. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for the Regu
lar Instruction Program (EDN 105), $1,035,918 in fiscal year 1979—80 and
$1,054,905 in fiscal year 1980—81 shall be allotted for supplies, equipment and
services to augment regular instruction and other purposes which, at the schools’
discretion, will benefit students and improve the instruction program of the schools;
provided further, that each principal shall consult with teachers, and to the extent
practicable, with parents and students, to solicit their advice on the purposes for
which expenditures are to be made; provided further, that the amount to be allocated
to each school in fiscal year 1979—80 is based on a formula which provides each
school with a basic allocation of $2,000 plus an additional $3.50 per regular and
special education student in regular schools and the amount to be allocated to each
school in fiscal year 1980—81 is based on a formula which provides each school with a
basic allocation of $1,000 plus an additional $5.00 per regular and special education
student in regular schools; provided further, that by such dates as designated by the
superintendent of education and under such guidelines as he may issue, principals
shall submit plans for the expenditure of special needs funds to their district superin
tendents; provided further, that a district superintendent may advise a principal to
amend an expenditure plan if the need for a proposed expenditure can be met through
the transfer of idle or underutilized supplies, equipment, or other resource from
another school or source, and he is able to make such transfer; provided further, that
all school expenditures shall be made through normal departmental procurement and
disbursing procedures; provided further, that there shall be kept for each school a
record of the expenditures made, and the superintendent of education or the district
superintendents may request the evaluation of specific expenditures; provided fur
ther, that the superintendent of education shall monitor expenditures to determine
conformance to his guidelines and shall provide the legislature with such accountabil
ity reports as may be requested; provided further, that anything in the law or in any
provision of this Act to the contrary notwithstanding, the superintendent of education
may transfer such funds in an equitable manner among schools for Regular Instruc
tion in the event of significant changes in individual school enrollments resulting
from such conditions as delayed school openings, changes in school boundaries,
disasters or other emergencies and shall report to the legislature on the amounts
transferred and the reasons therefor.”

(25) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 33A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for the
Regular Instruction Program (EDN 105) for fiscal year 1979—80, the department of
education shall expend up to $2,000,000 from departmental savings to buy textbooks
to ease the shortage in the public schools; provided further, that for fiscal year 1980—
81, the department of education shall establish a system whereby textbook require

631



ACT 300

ments and other learning material needs will be accurately determined on a periodic
basis, budgeted for properly, and met through timely purchases and distribution and
whereby emergency shortages or other unforeseen circumstances can be accommo
dated without disrupting classroom instruction; provided further, that the system
established shall be capable of generating budgetary displays by individual schools of
textbook requirements and other learning material needs and allocations by individual
schools; provided further, that the department of education shall submit to the Legis
lature not less than twenty days prior to the convening of the 1981 Regular Session a
report on the system established and a budgetary display for the next fiscal biennium
which shows by individual schools the resource requirements for textbooks and other
learning materials, the extent to which each school’s requirements have been incorpo
rated in the 1981—83 executive budget, and if applicable, the requirements for each
sc~ool which remain unmet by the executive budget.”

(26) By amending Section 35 to read:

“SECTION 35. Provided, that the amounts shown for Regular Instruction
(EDN 105), are intended for student enrollment projections of 167,960 for fiscal year
1979—80 and 165,781 for fiscal year 1980—81.”

(27) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 36A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for the
Exceptional Child Program (EDN 107), $250,000 in fiscal year 1980—81 shall be
allotted for temporary full-time special education teacher positions; provided further,
that the Superintendent of Education shall evaluate the current method of allocating
special education teachers to regular schools and submit a report of the findings to the
Legislature no later than twenty days prior to the convening of the 1981 Regular
Session.”

(28) By amending Section 37 to read:

“SECTION 37. Provided, that of the general funds appropriated for Compen
satory Education (EDN 108), $21,331 in fiscal year 1979—80 and $39,820 in fiscal
year 1980—8 1 shall be allotted for one temporary full-time Special Motivation
Teacher position and educational and office supplies for the Storefront School.”

(29) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 40A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for the
Counseling Program (EDN 206), $140,000 in fiscal year 1980—81 shall be used to
convert seven federal funded positions in the Honolulu District to seven temporary
general funded positions.”

(30) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 40B. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for State
Administration (EDN 303), $5,000 in fiscal year 1980—81 shall be allotted for the
Superintendent of Education’s protocol fund.”

(31) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 40C. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for School
Food Services (EDN 305), $50,000 in fiscal year 1980—81 shall be used for the
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purchase and installation of insect-o-cutor units.”

(32) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 42A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for the
Adult Education Program (EDN 406), $19,848 in fiscal year 1980—81 shall be used to
provide for one full-time temporary account clerk for Aiea Community School and
one full-time temporary account clerk for Wahiawa Community School; provided
further, that general funding for these positions shall not be continued after fiscal year
1980—81.”

(33) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 43B. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for Public
Libraries (EDN 407), $13,349 shall be allotted for one permanent full-time Librarian
position at the Waimanalo Community School Library.”

(34) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 47A. Provided, that the thirteen additional positions for Institu
tional Support-UOH, Manoa (UOH 106) be used exclusively for janitors and
groundskeepers and shall not be reclassified by the University to other types of
positions.”

(35) By amending Section 54 to read:

“SECTION 54. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to the Perform
ing and Visual Arts Events Program (BUF 881), $100,000 in fiscal year 1979—80 and
$90,000 in fiscal year 1980—8 1 shall be allotted to provide for continuation and
expansion of the Ethnic Studies Oral History Project; provided further, that of the
appropriation for fiscal year 1979—80, $20,000 shall be used for the production of a
documented historical record of the Okinawans in Hawaii; provided further, that
annual progress reports on the projects shall be submitted to the Legislature.”

(36) By amending Section 58 to read:

“SECTION 58. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for General
Administration for Culture and Recreation (LNR 809), $18,318 shall be used in each
year of the 1979—81 biennium for operating costs to support the operation of the
Hawaii Historic Places Review Board including secretarial and other administration
support.”

(37) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 60A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation in fiscal
year 1980—81, $10,000 for High Security Facility (SOC 402), $10,000 for Kulani
Correctional Center (SOC 403), and $12,500 for Oahu Community Correctional
Center (SOC 407), to continue the Drug and Alcohol Program for inmates at each
facility, shall be expended only if the request of the Department of Social Services and
Housing to extend the funding period for the demonstration project is denied by the
Federal Law Enforcement Assistance Administration.”

(38) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 60B. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to the Kulani

633



ACT 300

Correctional Facility (SOC 403) for fiscal year 1980—81 includes $24,000 to lease a
truck tractor.”

(39) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 61A. Provided, that of the general funds appropriated to the Oahu
Community Correctional Center Program (SOC 407), $10,000 in fiscal year 1980—81
shall be used for the Stay Straight Program.”

(40) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 62A. Provided, that of the general funds appropriated to the Ame
lioration of Natural Disasters Program (DEF 110), $2,250,000 in fiscal year 1980—8 1
shall be used exclusively for the relief frommajor disasters; provided further, that the
amount expended for each disaster shall not exceed $500,000.”

(41) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 63A. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to Insurance
Services (REG 106) includes $6,000 in fiscal year 1980—81 for publication of a
comparative listing of no-fault motor vehicle insurance rates in a newspaper of
general circulation throughout the State.”

(42) By amending Section 67 to read:

“SECTION 67. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for the Office
of the Governor (GOV 100), $24,462 in fiscal year 1980—81 shall be used for
temporary positions in the Affirmative Action Coordinator Program.”

(43) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 69A. Provided, that any reimbursements received by the Office
of the Lieutenant Governor (LTG 100) from the counties for county associated elec
tion costs in fiscal year 1980—81 shall be deposited into the general fund.”

(44) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 69B. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation in fiscal
year 1980—81 for the Office of the Lieutenant Governor (LTG 100), $306,215 shall be
used in the Elections Administration Program for only additional temporary elections
personnel, ballot boxes, ballot printing, and election-related contractual services;
$6,011 shall be used for subscriptions to the Hawaii Legal Reporter; $150,000 shall
be used for the operations of the Reapportionment Commission; and $475,000 shall
be used for the operations of the Hawaii Crime Commission; provided further, that the
general fund appropriation for the Hawaii Crime Commission includes $25,000 for
expenses incurred in the preparation of the Violence in Schools study.”

(45) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 69C. Provided, that in the event that expenses specified in Section
11-221, Hawaii Revised Statutes, exceeds the Hawaii election campaign fund speci
fied in Section 11-217, Hawaii Revised Statutes, in fiscal year 1980—81 for the
purpose stated therein, the Director of Finance, with the approval of the Governor,
may appropriate general fund revenues for the purpose of meeting such deficit.”
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(46) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 69D. Provided, that in the event expenses specified in Section
621-9, Hawaii Revised Statutes, exceeds the general fund appropriations made to the
Program, Planning, Analysis, Budgeting, and Coordination Program (BUF 101) in
fiscal year 1980—8 1 for the purposes stated therein, the Director of Finance with the
approval of the Governor is authorized to utilize moneys from the Governor’s Contin
gency Fund, or savings as determined to be available from any other state program,
for the purpose of meeting deficits incurred by the Department of Budget and Fi
nance.”

(47) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 69E. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to Land Use,
Statewide Plan and Coordination (PED 103) includes $15,253 in fiscal year 1980—8 1
for a Planner V position in the Land Use Division.”

(48) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 69F. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for Gov
ernor-Other Policy Development and Coordination (GOV 102), $25,000 in fiscal
year 1980—8 1 shall be allotted to the Governor’s Agriculture Coordinating Committee
for the development of the jojoba nut as an agricultural resource of the State, includ
ing developmental efforts in growing, processing, and marketing;”

(49) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 69G. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to the Sup
porting Services, Revenue Collection Program (TAX 107) includes $97,000 in fiscal
year 1980—8 1 for the requirements of litigated tax claims pursuant to Section 40-35,
Hawaii Revised Statutes.”

(50) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 69H. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to the Record
ing and Reporting Program (AGS 103) includes $50,000 in fiscal year 1980—8 1 to be
expended only for Escheated Outlawed Warrants pursuant to the provisions of Sec
tion 40-68, Hawaii Revised Statutes.”

(51) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 691. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to the Cash and
Debt Management Program (BUF 110) includes $150,000 to be expended only for
fiscal year 1980—81 requirements of the Uniform Disposition of Unclaimed Property
Program, pursuant to Section 523-20, Hawaii Revised Statutes.”

(52) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 70A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to Legal
Services (ATG 100), $213,658 and six positions shall be used for the Antitrust Unit
for the conduct of its operations; provided further, that any federal funds received for
the operations of the Antitrust Unit shall be used to reduce the general fund appropria
tion for the Antitrust Unit to the extent of the amount of federal funds received.”
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(53) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 70B. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to the Work
Force Attraction, Selection, Classification and Effectiveness Program (PER 102)
includes $10,600 and one position for a Secretary IV for the Civil Service Commis
sion.

(54) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 71A. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to the Land
Management Program (LNR 101) includes $30,000 in fiscal year 1980—81 for tempo
rary positions and other expenses related to monitoring and enforcing State land lease
agreements and for the compilation of a comprehensive inventory of public lands and
those public lands encumbered by the provisions of Section 5(f) of the Act of March
18, 1959 (P. L. 86-3, 73 Stat. 4); provided further, that the Director of Land and
Natural Resources shall submit a report to the Legislature twenty days prior to the
start of the 1981 Regular Session on the status of the compilation of the public lands
inventory.”

(55) By amending Section 73 to read:

“SECTION 73. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to the Custodial
Services Program (AGS 231) includes $243,251 in fiscal year 1980—81 for lease rent
of space in the Old Federal Courthouse Building; provided further, that any funds
appropriated for lease rent to an agency relocated to the Old Federal Courthouse
Building shall be restricted from expenditure by the Governor in accordance with its
date of occupancy.”

(56) By amending Section 75 to read:

“SECTION 75. Provided, that of the security officer positions allotted to Cap
itol Building Security (ATG 801) in fiscal year 1980—81, seven security officer II
positions and one security officer III position shall be transferred to the Judiciary;
provided further, that no appropriations are to be transferred with these positions.”

SECTION 6. Part IV, Part B, Act 214, Session Laws of Hawaii, 1979; is
amended:

(1) By amending section 84 to read:

“SEC’l ION 84. Provided, that the general fund appropriation for Employ
ment and Training Program (LBR 131) includes $77,500 in fiscal year 1979—80 for
the establishment of an assistance program providing displaced homemakers’ coun
seling, employment assistance, job training and other supportive services.”

(2) By adding a new Sectionto read:

“SECTION 85A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for fiscal
year 1980—81 to Chronic Diseases (HTH 151), $90,000 shall be for the Arthritis
Center of Hawaii and $110,000 shall be for the Hemophilia Foundation of Hawaii.”

(3) By amending Section 86 to read:

“SECTION 86. Provided, that the general fund appropriation for fiscal year
1979—80 to Emergency Medical Services (HTH 170) shall be utilized for the training
of emergency medical personnel.”
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(4) By amending Section 87 to read:

“SECTION 87. Provided, that the general fund appropriation for fiscal year
1979—80 to Health Care Services (HTH 801) is comprised of the following: $212,485
to fund child and spouse abuse programs (Catholic Social Services, Child and Family
Services, Hawaii Family Stress Center, Puuhonua Family Crises Center, and Kokua
Kalihi Valley Shelter), $68,900 to fund the Poison Information Center, $64,660 for
the Hana Like Home, and $30,000 for the Variety Club School.”

(5) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 87A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for fiscal
year 1980—81 to Health Care Services (HTH 801) $39,392 shall be for the Catholic
Social Service—CPS Group Work Program, $36,000 shall be for the Catholic Social
Service—CPS Paraprofessional Program, $70,000 shall be for the Family Services
Cei~ter (Hana Like Home), $100,000 shall be for the Hawaii Family Stress Center,
Kapiolani-Children’s Medical Center, $15,000 shall be for the Kokua Kalihi Valley—
Shelter for Abused Spouses and Children, $14,000 shall be for Child and Family
Service—Hale Lokahi, $35,000 shall be for The Family Crisis Shelter, Inc. (Pu’u
honua), $60,000 shall be for the Variety Club School—Treatment and Educational
Program, $30,000 shall be for the Variety Club School—Diagnostic Clinic and
Education Center, $50,000 shall be for the Autistic Vocational Education Center, and
$68,000 shall be for the Poison Information Center.”

(6) By amending Section 89 to read:

“SECTION 89. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to Community
Based Services for Mental Health (HTH 401) is comprised of the following: $15,000
in each fiscal year of the 1979—81 biennium for “Pierre the Pelican”, parent education
program; $42,346 in fiscal year 1979—80 and $34,754 in fiscal year 1980—81 for
temporary statistical clerks and related supplies; $167,929 in fiscal year 1979—80 to
fund programs of the Mental Health Coalition; $345,930 in fiscal year 1979—80 to
fund programs of the Alcohol Coalition; $195,098 in fiscal year 1979—80 to fund
Community Health Services (Drug Programs); and $189,000 in fiscal year 1979—80
to fund a Sex Abuse Treatment Center.”

(7) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 89A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for fiscal
year 1980—81 to Community Based Services for Mental Health (HTH 401), $27,475
shall be for the Awareness House, $44,907 shall be for the Alcoholic Rehabilitation
Services of Hawaii, Inc., $30,000 shall be for the Big Island Council on Alcoholism,
Inc., $7,500 shall be for the Catholic Social Services—Biingual/Bicultural, $12,172
shall be for the Catholic Social Services—Integrated Alcohol, $12,776 shall be for
the Catholic Social Services—Youth Education, $11,500 shall be for the Child and
Family Service—Dole-Kalakaua School Project, $8,000 shall be for the Drug Addic
tion Services of Hawaii, $8,000 shall be for the GROW (Hawaii) Inc., $52,000 shall
be for the Hawaii Committee on Alcoholism, $22,260 shall be for the Hio Halfway
House, Inc., $58,375 shall be for the Kalihi YMCA—Alternatives for Youth,
$10,000 shall be for the Kokua Service (Maui), $58,644 shall be for the St. Francis
Hospital Halfway House for Women, $189,000 shall be for the Sex Abuse Treatment
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Center—Kapiolani-Children’s Medical Center, $20,000 shall be for The House,
Inc., $54,000 shall be for the Volunteer Information and Referral Service, $115,000
shall be for the YMCA—Detached Counselors Program, $23,000 shall be for the
Child and Family Services (Hale O’Ulu), $77,000 shall be for the Salvation Army—
Alcohol Treatment Facility, $15,000 shall be for Serenity House, $23,000 shall be for
the Waianae Rap Center—John Howard Association and $250,000 shall be used by
the department of health to establish a community residential treatment system to
provide alternatives to institutional settings for mental health patients.”

(8) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 89B. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for FY 80—
81 to General Support for Mental Health (HTH 495), $60,000 shall be used to
implement a demonstration project for orthomolecular medicine at Hawaii State
Hospital .“

(9) By amending Section 90 to read:

“SECTION 90. Provided, that the general fund appropriation for fiscal year
1979—80 to Early Identification and Treatment for Mental Retardation (HTH 500) is
comprised of the following: $41,000 to fund the Hilö Association to help retarded
children, and $180,000 for infant and child development programs (Kauai Easter
Seals, Hio Easter Seals, Maui Easter Seals, Oahu Easter Seals, Hawaii Association
for Retarded Children).”

(10) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 90A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to Early
Identification and Treatment for Mental Retardation (HTH 500), $43,000 shall be for
the Easter Seal Society for Crippled Children and Adults of Hawaii County—Infant
and Child Development, $30,000 shall be for the Easter Seal Society for Crippled
Children and Adults of Kauai—Infant and Child Development, $45,000 shall be for
the Easter Seal Society for Crippled Children and Adults of Oahu—Infant and Child
Development, $34,500 shall be for the Easter Seal Society for Crippled Children and
Adults of Maui—Infant and Child Development, $35,000 shall be for the Hio
Association to Help Retarded Citizens (Deaf And Blind), and $27,000 shall be for the
Hawaii Association for Retarded Citizens.”

(11) By amending Section 91 to read:

“SECTION 91. Provided, that the general fund appropriation for fiscal year
1979—80 to Community Based Services for Mental Retardation (HTH 501) is com
prised of the following: $50,000 to provide for respite services for the developmen
tally disabled, $49,695 for the continued operation of Lanakila Rehabilitation
Center’s work activity centers, and $38,937 for the Lanakila Rehabilitation Center’s
Wahiawa day activity program.”

(12) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 91A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for fiscal
year 1980—81 to Community Based Services for Mental Retardation (HTH 501),
$37,000 shall be for the Easter Seal Society for Crippled Children and Adults of
Oahu—Respite Service, $10,000 shall be for the Hilo Association to Help Retarded
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Citizens—Respite Care, $10,000 shall be for the Maui Association for Retarded
Citizens—Respite Care, $45,000 shall be for the Lanakila Rehabilitation Center—
Wahiawa Day Activity Program, $49,695 shall be for the Lanakila Rehabilitation
Center—Kalihi-Palama Work Activity Program, $25,000 shall be for the Brantley
Center, and $232,500 shall be used by the department of health for pre-vocational
training services to developmentally disabled adults.”

(13) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 9 lB. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for fiscal

year 1980—81 to Sanitation and Substance Control (HTH 611), $46,500 shall be for
the department of health to carry out the provisions of S.B. No. 2134-80, H.D. 1,
C.D. 1; provided further, that of the general fund appropriation for fiscal year 1980—
81 for the Sanitation and Substance Control Program (HTH 611), $27,435 shall be
used for the purpose of establishing a permanent Sanitarian V Position and related
expenses for the Kauai District Health Office, Division of Environmental Protec
tion.”

(14) By amending Section 92 to read:
“SECTION 92. Provided, that the general fund appropriation for fiscal year

1979—80 to General Administration (HTH 907) is comprised of the following:
$50,000 to fund preventive health education programs in the State, including the
Northern Koolau Community Health Education Program, $40,560 for a medical
library, and $24,380 for the Waianae Coast Comprehensive Health Center.”

(15) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 92A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to General

Administration (HTH 907), $50,000 shall be for the Waianae Coast Comprehensive
Health Center and $50,000 shall be for the St. Francis Hospital—Northern Koolau
Health Education Project.”

(16) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 92B. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation to Private

Hospitals and Medical Services (SUB 601), $38,242 shall be for the Molokai General
Hospital .“

(17) By amending Section 93 to read:

“SECTION 93. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to the Services
to Families and/or Children Program (SOC 101) includes $20,000 in fiscal year
1979—80 to continue the operation of Hale Opio, a youth shelter.”

(18) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 93A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for fiscal

year 1980—8 1 to the Services to Families and/or Children Program (SOC 101),
$10,000 shall be for The Shelter (Kauai), $10,000 shall be for the Maunaolu Youth
Residential Shelter, and $75,000 shall be fe~ the Salvation Army Hilo Interim
Home.”

(19) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 93B. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for fiscal

year 1980—8 1 to Assistance to Individual Adults (SOC 121), $10,000 shall be for the
Maui Rehabilitation Center.”
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(20) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 94A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for fiscal

year 1980—8 1 to the Payments to Assist in Child Welfare Foster Care Program (SOC
203), $6,800 shall be used for the purpose of providing general casualty inmrance to
each foster parent who operates a licensed foster boarding home.”

(21) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 95A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for fiscal

year 1980—81 to the Progressive Neighborhoods Program (GOV 859), $27,000 shall
be for the Kalihi-Palama Community Service Center, $10,000 shall be for the
Waimanalo Council of Community Organizations’ Mamalahoa Project, and $12,500
shall be to provide for a social needs assessment study of census tract numbers 10 and
11 (Pablo).”

(22) By amending Section 96 to read:
“SECTION 96. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to the Hawaii

Office of Economic Opportunity (GOV 860) includes $100,000 in fiscal year 1979—
80 for a grant-in-aid to Alu Like, Inc. for the purpose of obtaining matching federal
funding.”

- (23) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 96A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for fiscal

year 1980—81 to the Hawaii Office of Economic Opportunity Program (GOV 860),
$100,000 shall be for Alu Like, Inc., $35,000 shall be for the Susannah Wesley
Community Center, and $25,000 shall be for Home Na’auao 0 Ka’u.”

(24) By amending Section 97 to read:
“SECTION 97. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for the Plan

ning, Program Development and Coordination of Services for Children and Youth
Program (GOV 861) includes $62,540 in fiscal year 1979—80 to continue the opera
tion of Hilo Interim Home.”

(25) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 97A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for fiscal

year 1980—81 to the Planning, Program Development and Coordination of Services
for Children and Youth (GOV 861), $75,000 shall be for the implementation of pi
lot and demonstration projects to strengthen and develop the network of non
governmental individual and organizational providers of child care services in order
to improve child care and development and educational services for children.”

(26) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 98A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for fiscal

year 1980—81 to the Planning, Program Development and Coordination of Services
for the Elderly (GOV 602), $60,000 shall be for the Kapahulu Multi-Purpose Senior
Center, $5,000 shall be for the Kaneohe Community Senior Citizens Council, and
$10,000 shall be for the Catholic Social Services’ Frail Elderly Program; Provided
further, that the general fund appropriation to the Kapahulu Multi-Purpose Senior
Center shall not be used for salary increases for the Center’s personnel.

(27) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 99A. Provided, that the general fund appropriation for Regular
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Instruction Program (EDN 105) includes $5,000 in fiscal year 1980—8 1 to commemo
rate the 150th anniversary of Lahainaluna High School.”

(28) By amending Section 101 to read:
“SECTION 101. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for the

Other Regular Instruction Programs (EDN 106), $250,000 in fiscal year 1979—80 and
$251,500 in fiscal year 1980—81 shall be allotted to foster Intensive Basic Skills.
Provided further, that the Superintendent of Education shall submit a report to the
1981 Regular Session of the Legislature on the status of the program.”

(29) By amending Section 102 to read:
“SECTION 102. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for Other

Regular Instruction Programs (EDN 106), $111,600 in fiscal year 1979—80 and
$90,000 in fiscal year 1980—81 shall be allotted for Project Holomua; provided
further, that $8,900 in fiscal year 1980—81 shall be used for a temporary full-time
dormitory counselor at Lahainaluna High School.”

(30) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 102A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for Other

Regular Instruction (EDN 106), $125,000 in fiscal year 1980—8 1 shall be allotted for
the following projects to improve foreign language instruction in the State: (1)
$10,000 for follow-up work on materials and projects initiated in 1978; (2) $25,000
for a study of appropriate steps toward improving the articulation of afternoon school
with the secondary school programs of the Department of Education; (3) $5,000 for
the revision of foreign language examinations; (4) $15,000 for the development of
cultural materials appropriate to second language and international studies; (5)
$70,000 for the use of community resource persons as teaching aides in the instruc
tion of language and culture through augmentation of the Intensive Language Pro
gram.”

(31) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 102B. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for Com

pensatory Education (EDN 108), $20,000 in fiscal year 1980—81 shall be allotted to
the Distributive Education Club of America.”

(32) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 102C. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for Com

pensatory Education (EDN 108), $57,886 in fiscal year 1980—81 shall be allotted to
promote the activities of the Immigrant Youth Program of the Palama Interchurch
Council.”

(33) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 102D. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for Com

pensatory Education (EDN 108), $123,000 in fiscal year 1980—8 1 shall be used to
provide for the establishment and maintenance of ten alternative learning centers in
the Honolulu and Leeward education districts.”

(34) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 102E. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for Corn

pensatory Education (EDN 108), $10,000 in fiscal year 1980—81 shall be allotted to
the Maui Hui Malama, Inc.”
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(35) By amending Section 103 to read:
“SECTION 103. Provided, that the general fund appropriation for Student

Activities (EDN 207) includes $217,227 iii fiscal year 1979—80 and $256,158 in
fiscal year 1980—81 to fund 38 half-time temporary Student Activities Coordinator
positions at high schools throughout the State.”

(36) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 104A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for the

Student Activities Program (EDN 207), $518,350 in fiscal year 1980—81 shall be
used to provide State funding for the salaries of coaches of high school interscholastic
sports; provided further, that the Superintendent of Education shall submit a report to
the 1981 Regular Session of the Legislature which reviews the present compensation
schedule for coaches of high school interscholastic sports and which makes recom
mendations to provide for fair and equitable compensation of each coach based on
factors relating to their coaching responsibilities; provided further, that $3,000 in
fiscal year 1980—8 1 shall be used for the employment of executive secretaries for the
Big Island Interscholastic Federation and the Maui Interscholastic League.”

(37) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 108. Provided, that of the general funds appropriated to the In

struction—UOH, Manoa Program (UOH 101), $132,000 in fiscal year 1980—81 shall
be used to increase the stipends for Graduate Assistants.”

(38) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 108A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for Or

ganized Research—UOH, Manoa (UOH 102), in fiscal year 1980—81 includes
$100,000 for Kohala Alternative Crop, $50,000 for the Tri-Fly Eradication Project,
$50,000 for the Kona Experiment Station, and $22,209 for a scientific coordinator for
the University’s involvement in the Deep Underwater Muon and Neutrino Detectk~n
Project.”

(39) By amending Section 109 to read:
“SECTION 109. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to Public Ser

vice—UOH, Manoa (UOH 103) includes $35,000 in fiscal, year 1979—80, and
$36,456 in fiscal year 1980—81 for the College of Coutinuing Education’s Program
for Continuing Education for Women.”

(40) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 1 bA. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to Institu

tional Support—Leeward Coi-nmunity College (UOH 325) includes $9,248 in fiscal
year 1980—8 1 forjanitorial supplies.”

(41) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 1 lOB. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to Institu

tional Support—Maui Community College (UOH 505) includes $24,000 in fiscal
year 1980—8 1 for repairs to the roll-up doors.”

(42) By adding a new Section to read:
“SECTION 1 bC. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to Institu

tional Support—Systemwide (UOH 903) includes $4,000 in fiscal year 1980—81 for
student help to address the backlog of drafting work in the facilities planning office.”
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(43) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 1 12A. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for the
Performing and Visual Arts Events Program (BUF 881) in fiscal year 1980—81,
$150,000 shall be for the Bernice P. Bishop Museum, $25,000 shall be for the
Filipino 75th Annual Commemoration Commission, $45,000 shall be for Friends of
Waipahu Cultural Garden Park, $100,000 shall be for Honolulu Symphony Society,
$75,000 shall be for Honolulu Theatre for Youth, $15,000 shall be for Kalihi-Palama
Culture and Arts Society, $25,000 shall be for the Okinawan 80th Anniversary
Celebration Commission, $40,000 shall be for Pacific and Asian Affairs Council,
$45,000 shall be for Waianae Coast Culture and Arts Society, $12,000 shall be for
Polynesian Voyaging Society, $10,000 shall be for Hawaii Performing Arts Co.,
$20,000 shall be for Hawaii Council on Portuguese Heritage, $50,000 shall be for
Hawaiian Islands Public Radio, $5,000 shall be for the Waianae Hawaiian Civic
Club, $20,000 shall be for the Hawaii Multi-Cultural Center, and $25,000 shall be for
the Hawaii Youth Symphony.”

(44) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 1 13A. Provided, that of the general funds appropriated to In-
Community Facilities Program (SOC 404), $84,000 in fiscal year 1980—81 shall be
allotted to continue the operation of the Liliha House II Program.”

(45) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 1 iSA. Provided, that the general fund appropriation for the Pro
gram, Planning, Analysis and Budgeting Program (BUF 101) includes $25,000,000
in fiscal year 1980—81 for the Repair and Maintenance of State facilities; provided
further, that the Director of Finance with the approval of the Governor, may transfer
such funds to the appropriate program for such repairs and maintenance. Provided
further, that a report of all such funds allotted for repairs and maintenance shall be
submitted to the 11th Legislature by the Director of Finance no later than twenty days
prior to the convening of the 1981 Regular Session.”

(46) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 1 17A. Provided, that the general fund appropriation to Other Pol
icy Development and Coordination (GOV 102) includes $66,000 in fiscal year 1980—
81 for the Protection and Advocacy Agency.”

SECTION 7. PartV, Section 120, Act 214, Session Laws of Hawaii, 1979, is
amended to read:

“SECTION 120. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS AUTHORIZED.
The sums of money appropriated or authorized in Part Ill of this Act for capital
investment shall be expended for the projects listed below. Several related or similar
projects may be combined into a single project, if such combination is advantageous
or convenient, for land acquisition, design and construction purposes, provided, that
the total cost of the projects thus combined shall not exceed the total of the sum
specified for the projects separately. (Th: amount after each cost element and the total
funding for each project listed in this part are in thousands of dollars.)
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ACT 300

SECTION 8. Part V, Act 214, Session Laws of Hawaii 1979, is amended:

(1) By amending Section 121 to read:

“SECTION 121. Provided, that $200,000, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, appropriated in Section 120, Item 2, the Aloha Tower Complex from Piers
8 to 11 shall be used for (1) Site engineering—technical infrastructure analysis and
surveys of boundaries, sewer, water, energy, and communication; (2) Geotech
nic Analysis—soil borings, historic data; (3) Bulkheads and Piers Analysis—
conditions, requirements for replacement and/or retention; and (4) Demolition Anal
ysis—phasing analysis, selective retention and maintenance requirements; for the
development of site utilization criteria, design criteria, and financial criteria to de
velop bid specifications and selection criteria to be used in developer selection.”

(2) By repealing Section 128 of Part V, Act 214, Session Laws of Hawaii,
1979.

(3) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 128A. Provided, that the general obligation bond funds appro
priated for the Energy Conservation in Hospitals, Schools, and Public Buildings
capital improvement project (PED 120) shall be used only for state buildings.”

(4) By amending Section 130 to read:

“SECTION 130. Provided, that the capital investment appropriation of
$2,662,000 authorized in Part Ill and listed in Part V of this Act for Land Use,
Statewide Plan and Coordination (PED 103) shall be expended for the Kakaako
Community Development District pursuant to Chapter. 206E of the Hawaii Revised
Statutes; except that State funds shall be reduced to the extent that federal and other
nonstate funds are made available. A report of project status and total redevelopment
cost to the State, including the application of all prior appropriation expenditures and
future appropriation requests, shall be made to the legislature twenty days prior to the
convening of the 1981 Regular Session of the Legislature.”

(5) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 130A. Provided, that of the general obligation bond funds appro
priated to General Administration for Agriculture (AGR 192) for capital project
number AOl, Agricultural Park Subdivision, Statewide, $50,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, in fiscal year 1980—81, shall be expended by the Depar’ment of
Agriculture for a contract with the Governor’s Agriculture Coordinating Committee
for the development of a state-wide assessment and plan for agricultural parks.”

(6) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 130B. Provided, that the appropriation for land acquisition, Ma
laekahana State Park, Phase III, (LNR 806) Parks Recreation for capital project
SLO3O1, shall be used for acquisition, by purchase or exchange of parcels; provided
further, funds may be used to match available federal funds; provided further, that
priority in acquisition shall be given, but not limited to, the vacant or unimproved
parcels within the designated Phase III area as of July 1, 1980; provided further, the
Department of Land and Natural Resources shall notify all property owners within the
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ACT 300

Phase III area of this appropriation and impending condemnation by the State within
ninety days from the date of approval of this Act.”

(7) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 130C. Provided, that the appropriation to Facilities Construction
and Maintenance Construction (AGS 221) for capital project B41 includes funds for a
feasibility study on for the installation a security gate at the Punchbowl Street and
Miller Street entrances to the basement level of the State Capitol.”

SECTION 9. Part VI, Act 214, Session Laws of Hawaii, 1979, is amended:

(1) By amending Section 131 to read:

“SECTION 131. GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS. General obligation
bonds may be issued as provided by law to yield the amount that may be necessary to
finance projects authorized in Part III and listed in Part V of this Act and designated to
be financed from general obligation bond fund and from the general obligation bond
fund with debt service cost to be paid from special funds, provided that the sum total
of the general obligation bonds so issued shall not exceed $293,415,000.”

(2) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 131A. Provided, that, to the extent that the sums appropriated for
the payment of principal and interest on general obligation bonds are insufficient to
meet and pay all such obligations at maturity in accordance with the terms of such
bonds, there is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of the State all amounts
necessary for the payment of the principal and interest of the bonds as they mature,
and this appropriation shall be a paramount appropriation upon the general fund of the
State.”

(3) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 13 lB. Where it is deemed in the public interest of the State, the
Governor, in his discretion, is authorized to use the State general fund to finance
capital improvement projects authorized in this Act, where the methods of fihancing
is designated to be the general obligation bond fund.”

(4) By amending Section 133 to read:

“SECTION 133. HARBOR REVENUE BONDS. The Department of Trans
portation is authorized to issue harbor revenue bonds for harbor capital investment
projects authorized in Part Ill and listed in Part V of this Act and designated to be
financed by revenue bond funds or by general obligation bond fund with debt service
cost to be paid from special funds, in such principal amount as shall be required to
yield the amounts appropriated for such capital investments, plus, if so determined by
the department and approved by the Governor, such additional amounts as may be
necessary by the department to pay interest on such revenue bonds during the con
struction period and for six months thereafter, to establish, maintain, or increase
reserves for the harbor revenue bonds and to pay the expenses of issuance of such
bonds. The aforementioned harbor revenue bonds shall be issued pursuant to the
provisions of Part III, Chapter 39, Hawaii Revised Statutes, as the same may be
amended from time to time. The principal and interest of harbor revenue bonds, to the
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extent not paid from the proceeds of such bonds, shall be payable solely from and
secured solely by the revenue from harbors and related facilities under the ownership
of the State or operated and managed by the department, including rents, mooring,
wharfage, dockage and pilotage fees, and other fees or charges presently or hereafter
derived from or arising through the ownership, operation, and management of har
bors and related facilities and the furnishing and supplying of the services thereof.
The expenses of the issuance of such harbor revenue bonds shall to the extent not paid
from the proceeds of such bonds be paid from the harbor special fund. The Governor,
in his discretion, is authorized to use the harbor revenue fund to finance those projects
in Part ifi where the method of financing is designated to be by harbor revenue bond
funds.”

SECTION 10. Part VII, Act 214, Session Laws of Hawaii, 1979, is amended:

(1) By amending Section 134 to read:

“SECTION 134. Sand Island income from other lands and facilities, other
than those set aside for Harbors or Foreign Trade Zone purposes, shall be. deposited
into the general fund.”

(2) By amending Section 137 to read:

“SECTION 137. All grants to private organizations in this Act are made in
accordance with the standard that the private programs so funded yield direct benefits
to the public and accomplish public purposes. No grant, subsidy, or purchase of
service contract to a private organization for which an appropriation has been pro
vided in this Act shall be made or allotted unless the private organization so funded
agrees to the following conditions:

(1) To comply with all applicable federal and State laws prohibiting discrimi
nation against any person, on the grounds of race, color, national origin,
religion, creed, sex, or age, in employment and any condition of employ
ment with the recipient or in participation in the benefits of any program or
activity funded in whole or in part by the State;

(2) To comply with all applicable licensing requirements of the State and
federal governments, and with all applicable accreditation and other stan
dards of quality generally accepted in the field of the recipient’s activities;

(3) To have in its employ or under contract such persons as are qualified to
engage in the activity funded in whole or in part by the State; provided that
no two or more members of a family or kin of the first or second degree shall
be employed or under contract by the organization unless specifically per
mitted in writing by the director of finance or the director of the expending
agency for the appropriation; provided further that the organization shall
also agree that any salary or employee benefit increase shall be granted only
upon the prior approval of the director of finance or the appropriation shall
be subject to a decrease by an amount equal to the amount of increase not so
approved.

(4) To comply with such other requirements as the director of finance may
prescribe to ensure adherence by the provider or recipient with federal,
State and county laws; and
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(5) To allow the expending or related state agency; the committees of the
House and Senate; and the Legislative Auditor, full access to records,
reports, files, and other related documents in order that they may monitor
and evaluate the management and fiscal practices of the recipient organiza
tions to assure proper and effective expenditure of State funds.

The following shall apply to appropriations for grants, subsidies and purchases
of services made for Fiscal Year 1980—81:

(1) Appropriations shall be subject to the allotment system as provided in
chapter 37, part II, Hawaii Revised Statutes. The director of finance shall
prescribe rules and regulations to ensure the fair allotment of appropriations
for grants, subsidies or purchase of services.

(2) Appropriations shall not be released unless a contract is entered into be
tween the appropriate State agency and the private organization. The direc
tor of finance shall develop model contract forms for grants, subsidies, and
purchases of services subject to the approval of the attorney general. The
agency shall determine the contract form to be used for each grant, subsidy,
or purchase of services.

(3) The appropriate state agency shall monitor each contract with a private
organization to ensure compliance with the public purpose and legislative
intent of the appropriation.

(4) Each transfer of funds to a private organization shall be evaluated by the
appropriate State agency at the end of the contract period or earlier to
determine whether the intended results were attained in the manner contem
plated. A variance report in the form required by Section 37-75, Hawaii
Revised Statutes, shall be prepared by the appropriate State agency for each
grant, subsidy or purchase of services for submission to the legislature.

(3) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 137A. Provided; that of the general fund appropriation for Pro-
grain Planning, Analysis and Budgeting (BUF 101) for fiscal year 1980—81, the
Director of Finance shall expend such sums as necessary to implement procedures for
the coordination, review and submission of requests for grants, subsidies and pur
chases of services for the 198 1—83 budget biennium. The Director of Finance shall
notify all recipients of grants and subsidies and providers of services from funds
appropriated by this Act, any other private organization requesting funds, and all state
agencies that the following procedures shall apply:

(1) Every request shall be submitted to the director of finance who shall trans
mit it to the appropriate State agency for rçview. The request shall be
submitted on forms provided by the director and shall contain a statement of
the objective of the activity to be funded by State funds, financial informa
tion regarding the private organization, position salaries of personnel em
ployed or retained by the organization, and such other information as
required by the director of finance.

(2) The director of finance shall establish policies and guidelines defining
conditions for grants, subsidies and purchases of services, the analysis
required of requests and, in the case of purchases of services, the procedure
for soliciting requests.
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(3) The appropriate State agency shall review each request to determine the
effectiveness of the proposed program in achieving the objectives of the
State. The review shall include an analysis of the request in terms of the
objectives to be achieved, the alternatives by which to achieve the objec
tives, and the respective costs, benefits, and effectiveness of the alterna

S fives. Where personnel service costs are requested to be funded in whole or
in part, the review shall determine the reasonableness of personnel position
salaries, and upon request by the reviewing agency, the department of
personnel services shall assist in making the determination. If the request is
by a nonprofit organization, the review shall also determine whether the
organization is governed by a board whose members have no material
conflict of interest and serve without compensation. The agency.shall invite
the requestor to discuss the request with the agency and to comment on the
analysis of the agency.

(4) The State agency shall prepare a statement of its findings and recommenda
tions for each request. Every request recommended for approval shall be
included in the program and financial plan and budget submitted by the
agency to the Governor. Any request disapproved by the agency shall be
transmitted to the Governor with the statement of findings and recommen
dations. A copy of the statement shall be furnished to the requestor.

(5) The Governor shall review the findings and recommendations and the
budget submission of the State agency, revise the same as necessary, and
submit to the Legislature a statement of findings and recommendations on
each request. The governor shall include in the executive budget submitted
to the Legislature all requests recommended for funding. The Governor
shall summarize in a separate report all requests not recommended for
funding and submit the report to the Legislature, together with the state
ments of findings and recommendations. A copy of the statement of the
Governor on each request shall be furnished to the requestor.

(6) Every recommendation submitted by the Governor to the Legislature to
appropriate funds for grants, subsidies and purchases of services shall
contain the objective that is intended to be achieved, the activity that is to be
performed, standards by which the effectiveness of the use of State funds is
to be evaluated, the analysis and justification for the recommendation, and
the intended uses of the requested funds, according to cost categories and
cost elements as defined by Section 37-62, Hawaii Revised Statutes.

(7) Transfer appropriations. (a) Funds for each transfer not included in the
budget submitted by the chief executive to the legislative body may be
appropriated by separate bill provided that all appropriations are based on a
request reviewed in accordance with subsection 3 of this section. The bill
shall specify whether a grant, subsidy, or purchase of service is being
made, the name of the recipient in the case of a grant or subsidy, and define
the public purpose to be served by the appropriation.

(b) A grant or subsidy may be authorized for a period not to exceed
two years and shall not be renewed unless the request for renewal is re
viewed in accordance with subsection 3 of this section and the legislative
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body determines that there is a continuing need and public purpose to be
served by the grant or subsidy.

(c) Funds for purchase of service shall be appropriated to agencies
without naming the specific providers.”

(4) By amending Section 139 to read:

“SECTION 139. In allotting funds for social welfare programs and other pro-
grains and agencies having appropriations which are based on population and work
load data as specified in the executive budget document, only so much as is necessary
to provide the level of services intended by the legislature shall be allotted by the
department of budget and finance. For this purpose, agencies concerned shall reduce
expenditures below appropriations as prescribed by the department of budget and
finance in the event actual population and workload trend is less than the specified
figure. Except that if the department of social services and housing is able to reduce
the Aid to Families with Dependent Children (SOC 201) caseload by means of a
training and employment demonstration project, the savings to the general fund, or
such portion thereof as is needed, may be used to provide the state’s matching for
federal funds generated by the demonstration project. In the event that in the Money
Assistance Programs the caseload trend or average payment is higher than the
specified figure, or in the Medical Assistance Programs the caseload trend is higher
than the specified figure or the reasonable average daily cost of the medical care for
the needy and medically needy exceeds the anticipated average sum per patient day
upon which the appropriation therefore was based, the agency is authorized to submit
a deficiency appropriation request to the extent and on such basis as may be pre
scribed by the director of finance. In the event that the caseload trend is higher than
the specified figure or the reasonable average daily cost of medical care for the needy
and medically needy exceeds the anticipated average sum per patient day, or the
caseload trend or average payments for money assistance payments is higher than the
specified figure, the Governor is authorized to utilize savings as may be available
from appropriated funds of thy program for the purpose of meeting the deficit in the
social welfare program of the department of social services and housing.”

(5) By amending Section 148 to read:

“SECTION 148. Any law or any appropriation of this Act to the contrary
notwithstanding, all appropriations for capital improvement projects made to be
expended in fiscal year 1979—80 and in fiscal year 1980—81 which are unencumbered
as of June 30, 1982 shall lapse as of that date, and provided further, that the lapsing
date shall not apply to projects necessary to qualify for federal aid financing and
reimbursement if the legislature redetermines that such projects are essential.”

(6) By adding a new Section to read:

“SECTION 148A. Any law or any provision of this Act to the contrary not
withstanding, all appropriations for capital improvement projects made to be ex
pended in fiscal year 1979—80 or in fiscal year 1980—8 1 and for which the source of
funding is designated as general funds shall be effective through June 30, 1982 and
any unencumbered balance of such appropriations shall not lapse into the general
fund until the close of business on such date.”
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SECTION 11. Section 154 of Part VII, Act 214, Session Laws of Hawaii, 
1979, is repealed. 

SECTION 12. Section 163, Part VII, Act 214, Session Laws of Hawaii, 1979, 
is repealed. 

SECTION 13. SEVERABILITY. If any portion of this Act or its application 
to any person or circumstances is held to be invalid for any reason, then the legislature 
hereby declares that the remainder of the Act and each and every other provision 
thereof shall not be affected thereby. If any portion of a specific appropriation is held 
to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall be independent of the invalid 
portion and such remaining portion shall be expended to fulfill the objective of such 
appropriation to the extent possible. 

SECTION 14. In the event manifest clerical, typographical or other mechani
cal errors are found in this Act, the Governor is hereby authorized to correct such 
errors. All changes pursuant to this section shall be reported to the legislature at its 
next session. 

SECTION 15. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is 
underscored. Nothing in this Act shall affect the validity or continuing effectiveness 
of any provision of Act 214, Session Laws of Hawaii, 1979, not repealed or modified 
by this Act.* 

SECTION 16. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act shall take effect upon its ap
proval. 

(Approved June 18, 1980.) 

*The text has been edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5, authorizing omission of the brackets, bracketed
material, and underscoring.
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